
 



 

     Adopted 
      Budget

November 
Forecast Actual

         $        %          $        %
Revenue
Vehicle Toll Revenue $2,583.402 $2,584.730 $2,585.174 $1.772 0.0 $0.444 0.0
Other Operating Revenue 27.099 25.352 25.396 (1.703) (6.3) 0.044 0.2
Capital and Other Reimbursements 30.958 30.958 16.248 (14.709) (47.5) (14.709) (47.5)
Investment Income 1.240 5.098 13.118 11.877 *  8.019 *  
Total Revenue $2,642.699 $2,646.138 $2,639.935 ($2.763) (0.1) ($6.203) (0.2)

Expenses
Labor:
Payroll 116.572 111.026 $112.790 $3.782 3.2 ($1.764) (1.6)
Overtime 33.262 30.772 $32.494 0.769 2.3 (1.722) (5.6)
Health and Welfare 33.482 28.747 28.657 4.825 14.4 0.090 0.3
OPEB Current Payment 38.111 34.830 36.809 1.302 3.4 (1.980) (5.7)
Pensions 34.580 39.969 39.777 (5.197) (15.0) 0.192 0.5
Other Fringe Benefits 19.557 16.919 13.202 6.356 32.5 3.717 22.0
Reimbursable Overhead 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Total Labor Expenses $275.564 $262.262 $263.729 $11.836 4.3 ($1.467) (0.6)

Non-Labor:
Electricity - Non-Traction 5.527 $4.994 $5.365 $0.162 2.9 ($0.371) (7.4)
Fuel 1.861 2.011 2.198 (0.337) (18.1) (0.186) (9.3)
Insurance 13.699 14.042 11.454 2.245 16.4 2.589 18.4
Claims 0.000 0.000 0.212 (0.212) -  (0.212) -  
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 166.910 160.852 145.962 20.948 12.6 14.891 9.3
Professional Service Contracts 27.130 31.309 26.674 0.456 1.7 4.635 14.8
Materials & Supplies 2.712 3.390 4.886 (2.173) (80.1) (1.496) (44.1)
Other Business Expenses 59.069 58.705 51.747 7.322 12.4 6.958 11.9
Total Non-Labor Expenses $276.907 $275.305 $248.497 $28.410 10.3 $26.808 9.7

Total Expenses before Depreciation & GASB Adj. $552.472 $537.567 $512.226 $40.246 7.3 $25.341 4.7

Depreciation 220.350 $233.920 231.038 ($10.689) (4.9) $2.882 1.2
Environmental Remediation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB 68 Pension Adjustment (22.445) (15.045) 0.000 (22.445) (100.0) (15.045) (100.0)
GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adjustments 17.161 20.716 0.000 17.161 100.0 20.716 100.0
GASB 87 Net Adjustment 2.324 5.616 8.131 (5.807) *  (2.515) (44.8)
GASB_96_SBITA_Adjustment 0.002 0.002 (0.005) 0.007 *  0.007 *  
Total Expenses after Depreciation & GASB Adj. $769.863 $782.776 $751.390 $18.473 2.4 $31.386 4.0

Less: Depreciation $220.350 $233.920 $231.038 ($10.689) (4.9) $2.882 1.2
Less: Environmental Remediation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Less: GASB 68 Pension Adjustment (22.445) (15.045) 0.000 (22.445) (100.0) (15.045) (100.0)
Less: GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adjustments 17.161 20.716 0.000 17.161 100.0 20.716 100.0
Less: GASB 87 Net Adjustment 2.324 5.616 8.131 (5.807) *  (2.515) (44.8)
Less: GASB_96_SBITA_Adjustment 0.002 0.002 (0.005) 0.007 *  0.007 *  
Total Expenses $552.472 $537.567 $512.226 $40.246 7.3 $25.341 4.7

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 
(Excluding Subsidies and Debt Service) $2,090.227 $2,108.571 $2,127.710 $37.483 1.8 $19.138 0.9

Totals may not add due to rounding

MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
2025 ADOPTED BUDGET AND NOVEMBER FORECAST vs. PRELIMINARY ACTUAL

($ in millions)
NON-REIMBURSABLE/REIMBURSABLE 

(Page 1 of 2)

2025 Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance

2024 Adopted Budget November Forecast



 

     Adopted 
      Budget

November 
Forecast       Actual

         $        %          $        %

Net Surplus/(Deficit) $2,090.227 $2,108.571 $2,127.710 $37.483 1.8 $19.138 0.9

Deductions from Income:
Less:  Capitalized Assets $23.213 $25.533 $18.900 $4.313 18.6 $6.633 26.0
           Reserves and Prepaid Expenses 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000   -  0.000   -  
           GASB Reserve 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000   -  0.000   -  

Adjusted Baseline Net Surplus/(Deficit) $2,067.014 $2,083.038 $2,108.810 $41.796 2.0 $25.772 1.2

Less:  Debt Service 739.159 724.691 758.345 (19.187) (2.6) (33.654) (4.6)
Less: Contribution to the Capital Program 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000   -  0.000   -  
Income Available for Distribution $1,327.855 $1,358.347 $1,350.464 $22.609 1.7 ($7.882) (0.6)

Distributable To:
MTA - Investment Income 1.240 5.098 13.118 11.877  *   8.019  *    
MTA - Distributable Income 691.040 714.850 715.159 24.120 3.5 0.310 0.0
NYCT - Distributable Income 635.575 638.399 622.240 (13.335) (2.1) (16.159) (2.5)

Total Distributable Income: $1,327.855 $1,358.347 $1,350.517 $22.662 1.7 ($7.830) (0.6)

Actual Cash Transfers:
    MTA   - Investment Income 13.240 11.250 11.250 (1.991) (15.0) 0.000 0.0
    MTA   - Transfers 697.756 749.146 704.681 6.925 1.0 (44.465) (5.9)
    NYCT - Transfers 641.252 665.510 609.656 (31.596) (4.9) (55.854) (8.4)

Total Cash Transfers: $1,352.248 $1,425.906 $1,325.586 ($26.662) (2.0) ($100.319) (7.0)

SUPPORT TO MASS TRANSIT:
    Total Revenues $2,642.699 $2,646.138 $2,639.935 (2.763) (0.1) (6.203) (0.2)
    Less: Net Operating Expenses 552.472 537.567 512.226 40.246 7.3 25.341 4.7

    Net Surplus/(Deficit) $2,090.227 $2,108.571 $2,127.710 $37.483 1.8 $19.138 0.9

Deductions from Operating Income:
    B&T Debt Service $523.248 $458.611 $450.660 72.588 13.9 7.951 1.7
    Capitalized Assets 23.213 25.533 18.900 4.313 18.6 6.633 26.0
    Contribution to Capital Program 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000   -  0.000   -  
    Reserves and Prepaid Expenses 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000   -  0.000   -  
    GASB Reserve 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000   -  0.000   -  

Total Deductions from Operating Inc. $546.461 $484.144 $469.561 $76.901 14.1 $14.584 3.0

Total Support to Mass Transit: $1,543.766 $1,624.427 $1,658.149 $114.383 7.4 $33.722 2.1

Totals may not add due to rounding

* Variance exceeds 100%.

NON-REIMBURSABLE/REIMBURSABLE 
(Page 2 of 2)

2025 Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance

2024 Adopted Budget November Forecast

MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
2025 ADOPTED BUDGET AND NOVEMBER FORECAST vs. PRELIMINARY ACTUAL

($ in millions)



 

     Adopted 
      Budget

November 
Forecast Actual

         $        %          $        %
Revenue
Vehicle Toll Revenue 2,583.402 2,584.730 2,585.174 1.772 0.0 0.444 0.0
Other Operating Revenue 27.099 25.352 25.396 (1.703) (6.3) 0.044 0.2
Capital and Other Reimbursements -              0.000 -              -               -  0.000 -  
Investment Income 1.240 5.098 13.118 11.877 *  8.019 *  
Total Revenue $2,611.741 $2,615.180 $2,623.687 $11.946 0.5 $8.507 0.3

Expenses
Labor:
Payroll $102.968 $97.422 $107.042 ($4.074) (4.0) ($9.620) (9.9)
Overtime 32.223 29.732 31.712        0.511 1.6 (1.980) (6.7)
Health and Welfare 30.666 25.932 26.887        3.780 12.3 (0.955) (3.7)
OPEB Current Payment 38.111 34.830 36.809        1.302 3.4 (1.980) (5.7)
Pensions 31.156 36.545 38.265        (7.109) (22.8) (1.720) (4.7)
Other Fringe Benefits 18.005 15.367 12.503        5.502 30.6 2.864 18.6
Reimbursable Overhead (8.523) (8.523) (5.791)         (2.732) (32.1) (2.732) (32.1)
Total Labor Expenses $244.607 $231.304 $247.428 ($2.821) (1.2) ($16.123) (7.0)

Non-Labor:
Electricity - Non-Traction $5.527 $4.994 $5.365 $0.162 2.9 ($0.371) (7.4)
Fuel 1.861 2.011 2.198          (0.337) (18.1) (0.186) (9.3)
Insurance 13.699 14.042 11.454        2.245 16.4 2.589 18.4
Claims -              -              0.212          (0.21)            -  (0.21)            -  
Paratransit Service Contracts -              -              -              -               -  -               -  
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 166.910 160.852 145.962      20.948 12.6 14.891 9.3
Professional Service Contracts 27.130 31.309 26.674        0.456 1.7 4.635 14.8
Materials & Supplies 2.712 3.390 4.886          (2.173) (80.1) (1.496) (44.1)
Other Business Expenses 59.069 58.705 51.747        7.322 12.4 6.958 11.9
Total Non-Labor Expenses $276.907 $275.305 $248.497 $28.410 10.3 $26.808 9.7

Total Expenses before Depreciation & GASB Adj. $521.514 $506.609 $495.925 $25.590 4.9 $10.684 2.1

Depreciation $220.350 $233.920 $231.038 ($10.689) (4.9) $2.882 1.2
Environmental Remediation 0.000 0.000 -              0.000 -  -               -  
GASB 68 Pension Adjustment (22.445) (15.045) -              (22.445) (100.0) (15.045) (100.0)
GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adjustments 17.161 20.716 -              17.161 100.0 20.716 100.0
GASB 87 Net Adjustment 5.616 5.616 8.131          (2.515) (44.8) (2.515) (44.8)
GASB_96_SBITA_Adjustment 0.002 0.002 (0.005)         0.007 *  0.007 *  
GASB_GASB 101 0.000 0.000 -              0.000 -  0.000 -  
Total Expenses after Depreciation & GASB Adj. $742.198 $751.818 $735.089 $7.109 (44.7) $16.729 (41.4)

Less: Depreciation $220.350 $233.920 $231.038 ($10.689) (4.9) $2.882 1.2
Less: Environmental Remediation -              -              -              -               -  -               -  
Less: GASB 68 Pension Adjustment (22.45)         (15.05)         -              (22.45)          (100.00)    (15.05)          (100.0)
Less: GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adjustments 17.16          20.72          -              17.16           100.00     20.72           100.0
Less: GASB 87 Net Adjustment 5.616          5.616          8.131          (2.515)          (44.77)      (2.515)          (44.8)
Less: GASB_96_SBITA_Adjustment 0.002          0.002          (0.005)         0.007           *  0.007           *  
Less: GASB_GASB 101 -              -              -              -               -  -               -  
Total Expenses $521.514 $506.609 $495.925 $25.590 4.9 $10.684 2.1

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 
(Excluding Subsidies and Debt Service) $2,090.227 $2,108.571 $2,127.762 $37.535 1.8 $19.191 0.9

Totals may not add due to rounding
* Variance exceeds 100%.

2025 Adopted Budget November Forecast

MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
2025 ADOPTED BUDGET AND NOVEMBER FORECAST vs. PRELIMINARY ACTUAL

($ in millions)

NON-REIMBURSABLE

2025 Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance



 

     Adopted 
      Budget

November 
Forecast Actual

         $        %          $        %
Revenue
Vehicle Toll Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Other Operating Revenue 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Capital and Other Reimbursements 30.958 30.958 16.248 (14.709) (47.5) (14.709) (47.5)
Investment Income 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Total Revenue $30.958 $30.958 $16.248 ($14.709) (47.5) ($14.709) (47.5)

Expenses
Labor:
Payroll $13.603 $13.603 $5.748 $7.856 57.7 $7.856 57.7
Overtime 1.039 $1.039 0.782           0.258 24.8 0.258 24.8
Health and Welfare 2.816 $2.816 1.770           1.045 37.1 1.045 37.1
OPEB Current Payment 0.000 $0.000 -               0.000 -  0.000 -  
Pensions 3.424 $3.424 1.512           1.912 55.8 1.912 55.8
Other Fringe Benefits 1.552 $1.552 0.699           0.853 55.0 0.853 55.0
Reimbursable Overhead 8.523 $8.523 5.738           2.785 32.7 2.785 32.7
Total Labor Expenses $30.958 $30.958 $16.248 $14.709 47.5 $14.709 47.5

Non-Labor:
Electricity - Non-Traction $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Fuel 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Insurance 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Claims 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Paratransit Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Maintenance and Other Operating Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Professional Service Contracts 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Materials & Supplies 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Other Business Expenses 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
Total Non-Labor Expenses $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Gap Closing Actions
Additional Actions for Budget Balance: Expense Impact $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Total Expenses before Depreciation & GASB Adj. $30.958 $30.958 $16.248 $14.709 47.5 $14.709 47.5

Depreciation $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Environmental Remediation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB 68 Pension Adjustment 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB 75 OPEB Expense Adjustments 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  
GASB 87 Net Adjustment 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  

Total Expenses after Depreciation & GASB Adj. $30.958 $30.958 $16.248 $14.709 47.5 $14.709 47.5

Less: Depreciation $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  
Less: OPEB Obligation 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -  0.000 -  

Total Expenses $30.958 $30.958 $16.248 $14.709 47.5 $14.709 47.5

Net Surplus/(Deficit) 
(Excluding Subsidies and Debt Service) $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 $0.000 -  $0.000 -  

Totals may not add due to rounding

2025 Adopted Budget November Forecast

MTA BRIDGES AND TUNNELS
2025 ADOPTED BUDGET AND NOVEMBER FORECAST vs. PRELIMINARY ACTUAL

($ in millions)

REIMBURSABLE

2025 Favorable/(Unfavorable) Variance
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Henry Hudson Bridge
Hugh L. Carey Tunnel
Queens Midtown Tunnel
Marine Parkway Bridge
Cross Bay Bridge
Robert F. Kennedy Bridge
Verrazzano-Narrows Bridge
Bronx-Whitestone Bridge
Throgs Neck Bridge
All Facilities

90.9%
92.0%
92.2%

94.5%
95.4%
94.6%
92.4%
91.8%
91.3%

93.7%

MTA Bridges and Tunnels
Toll Revenue Collection Rates
Preliminary data subject to final audit

Facility
Revenue Collection Rate 

December 2025
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